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Week No. 9 April 6, 2009

On Deck • The University of Iowa softball team hosts intra-state rival 
Iowa State Tuesday at 5 p.m. before traveling to Macomb, IL, to face West-
ern Illinois Wednesday at 4 p.m.
 Tickets for Tuesday’s home game are $3 for adults and free for UI stu-
dents and children 18 and under.

This Week’s Promotions • Tuesday is “Blackout Beat State” at Pearl 
Field.  Fans are encouraged to wear black and “Beat State” t-shirts will 
be handed out.  The second set of Iowa softball trading cards will also be 
given out before the game.
 UI Director of Athletics Gary Barta will also throw out the first pitch.

2009 Schedule 
(29-9, 3-3 Big Ten)

Feb. 6-8 at Time Warner Cable Texas Invitational
  (Austin, TX)
Feb. 6 vs. Stephen F. Austin W, 8-0 (6)
  vs. Florida State L, 0-6
Feb. 7 at Texas W, 4-1
  at Texas L, 2-3
Feb. 8 vs. Stephen F. Austin W, 3-1
Feb. 13-15 at Littlewood Classic
  (Tempe, AZ)
Feb. 13 vs. Idaho State W, 4-1 
  vs. Kent State W, 1-0 (8)
Feb. 14 vs. Illinois State W, 6-2
  at #3 Arizona State L, 2-5
Feb. 15 vs. Tennessee-Chattanooga W, 8-0 (6)
Feb. 20-22 at K-Club Classic
  (Kennesaw, GA)
Feb. 20 vs. Drexel W, 4-0 
  vs. Memphis W, 8-0 (5)
Feb. 21 vs. Miami (OH) W, 5-0
  vs. Buffalo W, 4-0
Feb. 22 at Kennesaw State W, 8-0 (5)
Mar. 6-7 at Long Beach Tournament
  (Long Beach, CA)
Mar. 6 vs. Longwood W, 6-0
  vs. #4 UCLA L, 1-2 (8)
Mar. 7 at Long Beach State W, 3-0
  vs. FIU W, 6-5
Mar. 8 at Cal State Fullerton W, 3-1 (10)
Mar. 13-15 at Stetson Classic
  (DeLand, FL)
Mar. 13 vs. Hartford W, 7-1
  at Stetson L, 5-6 (8)
Mar. 14 vs. Cornell W, 11-3 (5)
  vs. Hartford W, 10-0
Mar. 15 vs. Cornell W, 5-3
Mar. 17 at Stetson Hatter Roundup
  (DeLand, FL)
Mar. 17 vs. Long Island W, 6-3
  at Stetson W, 1-0
Mar. 18 at Bethune Cookman W, 3-0 (8)
Mar. 19 at Central Florida W, 2-1 (11)
Mar. 22 vs. South Dakota (KXIC) W, 9-0 (5)
  vs. South Dakota (KXIC) W, 15-0 (5)
Mar. 25 at Illinois State L, 1-2
Mar. 28 at #15 Ohio State L, 0-3
Mar. 29 at #15 Ohio State W, 12-4 (6)
Apr. 1 vs. Illinois (BTN) W, 1-0
  vs. Illinois (BTN) W, 9-1 (6)
Apr. 4 vs. Penn State L, 0-1
Apr. 5 vs. Penn State L, 1-2
Apr. 7 vs. Iowa State 5 p.m.
Apr. 8 at Western Illinois 4 p.m.
Apr. 11 at Purdue 1 p.m.
Apr. 12 at Purdue 1 p.m.
Apr. 15 at Northwestern (BTN) 2 p.m.
  at Northwestern (BTN, KXIC) 4:15 p.m.
Apr. 18 vs. Michigan State 2 p.m.
Apr. 19 vs. Michigan State 2 p.m.
Apr. 21 at Northern Iowa 6 p.m.
Apr. 25 at Indiana 2 p.m.
Apr. 26 at Indiana 1 p.m.
Apr. 29 vs. Drake 5 p.m.
May 2 at Michigan (KXIC) 5 p.m.
May 3 at Michigan 12 p.m.
May 6 vs. Wisconsin 5 p.m. 
  vs. Wisconsin 7:15 p.m.
May 8 vs. Minnesota 6 p.m.
May 9 vs. Minnesota 2 p.m.
Mar. 15-17 NCAA Regionals
  (TBA)
Mar. 22-23 NCAA Super Regionals
  (TBA)
Mar. 28-June 3 NCAA Women’s College World Series
  (Oklahoma City, OK)

Times listed as central and subject to change.
KXIC - AM-800 KXIC, Iowa City  BTN - Big Ten Network 

PROBABLE IOWA LINEUP
No. Name Pos. B-T Yr. GP Avg. R H 2B 3B HR RBI SB
22 Lindsey Digmann LF L-R Jr. 13 .481 7 13 1 0 0 2 5
10 Taylor Leichsenring RF L-R Jr. 38 .303 20 30 0 0 0 5 6
12 Colleen McGlaughlin DP R-R Sr. 38 .342 16 41 8 0 4 34 3
16 Liz Watkins C R-R Fr. 36 .341 14 28 6 0 6 28 0
3 Katie Brown 1B R-R Jr. 38 .330 11 34 8 0 2 18 2
20 Chelsey Carmody 2B L-R So. 34 .342 23 39 4 2 0 7 9
8 Erin Riemersma SS R-R Sr. 38 .283 16 32 4 2 2 12 4
9 Sam Heinzman CF L-L Sr. 38 .287 16 25 2 2 2 14 6
2 Katie Keim 3B L-R Fr. 38 .141 10 12 4 0 1 11 1

PROBABLE PITCHING ROTATION
No. Name Yr. ERA W-L App. GS CG SHO IP BB SO
7 Brittany Weil Sr. 1.10 14-7 29 20 16 8 147 34 211
14 Amanda Zust Jr. 1.33 15-2 22 18 9 5 110.1 48 96

University of Iowa Softballvs. Iowa State - April 7, 5 p.m.
at Western Illinois - April 8, 4 p.m.

Lindsey Digmann  Moved to leadoff spot in game two vs. Penn State April 4

Taylor Leichsenring  All 20 hits this season have been singles

Colleen McGlaughlin  Leads team with nine multiple-RBI games this season

Liz Watkins  Leads team with .634 slugging percentage

Katie Brown  Has not committed an error in 38 games played this season

Chelsey Carmody  Has started 23-straight games at second base

Erin Riemersma  Committed only one error in the past 12 games

Sam Heinzman  Started all 38 games, including last 31 in centerfield

Katie Keim  Played 23 games at 3B, seven at DP and five at 2B

Brittany Weil  Her 211 K’s this season rank 11th in single-season K’s at Iowa

Amanda Zust  Needs only four more K’s to reach 100-strikeout mark 

Quick Hitters



www.HawkeyeSports.com

Hawkeyes on the Web • Gametracker links for all Iowa games can be 
found on hawkeyesports.com.  The links can be accessed under the schedule 
tab on the home page or on the softball schedule page.
 The remainder of Hawkeye softball games will be broadcast over the in-
ternet at hawkeyesports.com (for a fee).  The “Listen” links can be found 
next to the Gametracker links.  Rob Brooks is in his third season calling the 
action for Iowa softball.

Iowa in the Polls • The Hawkeyes are listed as receiving votes in both the 
latest USA Today/NFCA Top 25 and in the ESPN.com/USA Softball Top 25.

Opponents in the Polls • Seven Iowa opponents are ranked in the USA 
Today/NFCA Top 25 and the ESPN.com/USA Softball Top 25 polls.  
 Arizona State (4th/8th), UCLA (7th/5th), Northwestern (8th/7th), Mich-
igan (10th/9th), Ohio State (17th/15th), Florida State (21st/RV) and Texas 
(25th/T22nd) are all ranked.
 In addition, Cal State Fullerton and Illinois are receiving votes in the USA 
Today/NFCA Top 25, while Northern Iowa is receiving votes in the ESPN.com/
USA Softball Top 25.

Scouting Iowa State • The Iowa State Cyclones are 19-20 overall and 
1-5 in Big 12 play.
 The Cyclone offense is led by Carleigh Berry, who is batting .319.  Berry 
also leads the team with 15 stolen bases.  Alex Johnson and Sydni Jones 
have a team-best four home runs, while Johnson also leads the team with 
29 RBI.
 Rachel Zabriskie is 12-15 with a 2.18 earned run average in the circle.  
She has thrown 189.2 of Iowa State’s 264.2 innings and leads the team 
with 156 strikeouts to just 28 walks.  Charissa Carlin is 7-5 with a 3.77 
earned run average and 40 K’s to 17 base on balls.

Iowa State vs. Iowa Notes 
•  Iowa leads the all-time series, 29-28-1.  The Hawkeyes have won the 
previous five meetings, with their last loss coming at Pearl Field in 2003 
(4-3 in 12 innings).
•  Both teams have two Solon, IA, natives that attended Solon High School.  
Iowa has senior Quinn Morelock and sophomore Jenny Schuelke, while 
Iowa State has junior Kelsey Kidwell and freshman Heidi Kidwell.  The four 
were teammates at Solon at one point in time.
•  Iowa junior Lindsey Digmann and Iowa State freshman Katie Harms 
both attended Linn-Mar High School in Marion, IA.
•  Junior Katie Brown has delivered two game-winning hits against the 
Cyclones already in her career.  As a freshman in 2007, Brown drove in the 
game-winning run April 3.  In 2008 as a sophomore, Brown hit a home run 
to give Iowa the win in Ames.

2009 Big Ten Standings

   Conf. Overall
1. Northwestern 8-0 22-7
2. Ohio State 5-1 28-6
3. Illinois 5-2 20-10
4. Michigan 4-2 26-9
5. IOWA 3-3 29-9
  Purdue 3-3 18-12
  Minnesota 3-3 20-21
8. Penn State 2-6 11-18
9. Wisconsin 1-5 12-24
  Indiana 1-5 5-26
11. Michigan State 0-5 13-18

2009 Iowa Roster

Sports Information
Aaron Blau
Assistant Sports Information Director
Softball Contact
Office Phone .............. (319) 335-9411
Cell Phone ................. (319) 430-5103
FAX  ............................ (319) 335-9417
Press Box Number ..... (319) 335-9296
E-mail ............aaron-blau@uiowa.edu

2 Katie Keim
3 Katie Brown
4 Quinn Morelock
5 Missy Mazur
6 Rachel West
7 Brittany Weil
8 Erin Riemersma
9  Sam Heinzman
10 Taylor Leichsenring
12 Colleen McGlaughlin
13 Jenny Schuelke
14 Amanda Zust
15 Callie Adreon
16 Liz Watkins
17 Heidi Daumen
20 Chelsey Carmody
22 Lindsey Digmann

Pronunciation Guide

Callie Adreon .................  AID-ree-on
Sam Heinzman ..................HYNZ-min
Katie Keim ................................KYME
Taylor Leichsenring ....... LIKE-sin-ring
Colleen McGlaughlin ...mih-GLAW-klin
Missy Mazur .........................MAY-zir
Jenny Schuelke ..................SHUL-key
Erin Riemersma .........ree-MIRS-muh
Brittany Weil  ......................... WHILE
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Gayle Blevins is in her 22nd season 
as the head coach of the Iowa soft-
ball program and she has estab-
lished herself as one of the nation’s 
premier coaches. 

In 1999, Blevins was the 17th in-
ductee into the NFCA Hall of Fame. 
She was also inducted into the Indi-

ana University Hall of Fame in 2005.  

In her 10 seasons at Iowa, Blevins has guided the 
Hawkeyes to four College World Series berths, 15 
NCAA Tournament appearances and four Big Ten 
Championships. She is Iowa’s all-time winningest 
coach with a record of 907-410-3 (.688).

Blevins is the second-winningest active coach in Di-
vision I softball with a career record of 1,207-558-5 
(.683).  She has been named the National Coach 
of the Year twice (1986 and 1991) and the Big Ten 
Conference Coach of the Year three times (1989, 
1997 and 2000).

Head Coach Gayle Blevins

Hy-Vee Cy-Hawk Series • The University of Iowa 
has already clinched the 2008-09 Hy-Vee Cy-Hawk 
Series, and currently leads by a 19-4 advantage.  The 
Hawkeyes picked up wins in nine of the first 11 events 
to secure the trophy.
 Iowa can pick up an additional two points with a 
win Tuesday in softball.

Scouting Western Illinois • The Western Illinois 
Westerwinds are 14-14 overall and 7-1 in Summit 
League action.
 Jamie Goss leads the team with a .382 batting aver-
age and 18 RBI.  Four players, including Goss, have two 
home runs on the season.
 Kamren Ferguson is 8-7 with a 2.60 earned run av-
erage to lead the Westerwinds in the circle.  She also 
has a team-high 79 strikeouts.  Lori Pankratz is 3-6 with 
a 3.79 earned run average and 47 K’s.

Iowa vs. Western Illinois Notes
•  Iowa leads the all-time series, 22-18.  Iowa has won 
the last nine meetings in a row, with the last loss com-
ing during the 2000 season (1-0 at Western Illinois).
•  Western Illinois Head Coach Holly Van Vlymen served 
as Iowa’s pitching coach from 2001-04.

Last Time Out • Penn State swept Iowa in a Saturday 
doubleheader last weekend.  The Hawkeyes fell by 1-0 
and 2-1 margins.

Weil Sets Record • Senior Brittany Weil became Io-
wa’s all-time strikeout leader April 4, when she struck out 
Penn State’s Christan Crivellaro with the bases loaded in 
the bottom of the second inning.  Weil tied Lisa Birroci’s 
all-time K’s record with two strikeouts in the top of the 
first frame.
 Weil, who struck out 11 batters in the record-break-
ing peformance, now has 955 career K’s.

More in Store For Weil • Senior Brittany Weil is 
close to breaking many more records at Iowa.
 Weil is just 13 wins away from breaking the all-time 
wins record at Iowa.  She also ranks among Iowa’s career 
leaders in innings pitched (2nd), complete games (3rd), 
games pitched (3rd) and shutouts (5th).

Perfection From Weil • Senior Brittany Weil threw 
just the third perfect game in Iowa softball history in 
game one of Wednesday’s doubleheader.
 Weil had the Illinois hitters fooled on April Fool’s Day, 
facing the minimum in the thrilling first game of a twin 
bill.  Weil struck out the side in the first and recorded two 
K’s in the second, third and seventh frames for a total of 
13 for the game.   
 Weil joins former Hawkeye all-American Debbie 
Bilbao as the only Iowa players to ever throw a perfect 
game.  Bilbao accomplished the feat twice, tossing a per-
fect game in both the 1997 and 1998 seasons.  Weil also 
shattered Bilbao’s record for most hitless games in a sea-
son, as Wednesday’s perfect game was Weil’s third of the 
season. If Weil manages to toss another hitless game, she 
will tie Bilbao for the most hitless games in a career.

Watkins Walk-Off • Freshman catcher Liz Watkins 
hit her fifth home run of the season in style, smacking 
a walk-off, solo home run to defeat Illinois in game one 
of a doubleheader April 1.  The home run also secured a 
perfect game for pitcher Brittany Weil.
 Watkins followed in game two with a towering, three-
run shot to center, improving her team-best home run 
tally to six.

Going Deep • Iowa’s  second game against the Fighting 
Illini April 1 marked the first time this season Iowa has hit 
three home runs in a game.
 Freshman Liz Watkins, junior Katie Brown and senior 
Quinn Morelock each had a home run in the contest.



RBI Machine • Iowa’s offense is starting to put up some impressive num-
bers.
 The Hawkeyes rank first in the Big Ten in runs scored (183) and hits (294) 
and third in both team batting average (.292) and RBI (159).

Closing in on History • Head Coach Gayle Blevins is just 12 wins away 
from becoming the second-winningest coach in Division I history.
 Blevins, who recently picked up her 1,200th career win March 17 against 
Stetson, trails former Florida State Head Coach JoAnne Graf for second place 
by 12 wins.  Blevins’ record currently has 1,207 wins.  Graf retired after a 24-
year career at Florida State, recording 1,218 victories.

Never Off the Field • Six Hawkeyes have played in all 38 games this sea-
son, while four players have started every game.
 Erin Riemersma, Colleen McGlaughlin, Sam Heinzman and Katie Brown 
have started every game in 2009. Katie Keim has played in all 38 games with 
35 starts while Taylor Leichsenring has 36 starts in 38 games played.

Call Her Clutch • Senior Sam Heinzman has delievered for Iowa in some 
important situations this season.
 The Omaha, NE, native drove in the game-winning run in extra innings 
against Kent State with a sacrifice fly.  Heinzman’s walk-off RBI also gave Brit-
tany Weil her first-career no-hitter.
 Heinzman collected the go-ahead RBI single in the top of the eighth 
against UCLA, before Iowa gave up the late lead in the bottom of the frame. 
 Against Cal State Fullerton, Heinzman tallied a triple and scored the 
game-tying run, forcing extra innings.  She also knocked in the game-winning 
run in the 10th inning against the Titans.

Senior Stepping Up • Senior Colleen McGlaughlin has come through 
with some big hits for Iowa this season.
 Against Long Island, McGlaughlin delivered a one-out grand slam in the 
third to help Iowa claw back from an early 3-0 deficit. McGlaughlin’s home 
run gave Iowa a 4-3 lead that it never relinquished, winning by a 6-3 mar-
gin. 
 McGlaughlin gave Iowa a comfortable 3-0 lead in extra innings at Bet-
hune-Cookman. After seven scoreless innings, Iowa managed to plate two 
runs before McGlaughlin drove in the third run of the eighth inning. 
 Iowa once again relied on McGlaughlin for a game-winning hit, this time 
at Central Florida in an extra-inning marathon. With the game tied at 1-1 
in the top of the 11th, McGlaughlin hit an RBI single to plate the eventual 
game-winning run.  
 McGlaughlin also drove in the game-tying run in the sixth at Illinois State 
with an RBI single to left.

Weil No-Hitters • Senior Brittany Weil became just the second player in 
Iowa school history to throw two no-hitters in a single season after her five-
inning no-hit performance at Kennesaw State Feb. 22.
 Weil’s first-career no-hitter came in an eight-inning game against Kent 
State Feb. 13.

Big Ten Statistics

Team Offensive Rankings 
Category Rank No.
Hits  1st 294
Runs Scored 1st 184
Stolen Bases 2nd 54
RBI  3rd 159
Batting Average 3rd .292
On Base Percentage 5th .348
Home Runs T-5th 22
Sluging Percentage 6th .412

Team Pitching Rankings 
Category Rank No.
ERA  2nd 1.20
Opposing Batting Avg. 1st .158
Innings Pitched 2nd 257.1
Strikeouts 3rd 307
Wins 1st 29

Individual Rankings 
Colleen McGlaughlin Rank No.
RBI  1st 34
Hits  5th 41

Chelsey Carmody Rank No.
Batting Average 10th .342
Hits  7th 39
Stolen Bases T-8th 9
Runs Scored T-10th 23

Katie Brown Rank No.
Hits  T-10th 34

Liz Watkins Rank No.
RBI  4th 28

Rachel West Rank No.
Stolen Bases T-3rd 15

Brittany Weil Rank No.
Opposing Batting Avg. 2nd .134
Strikeouts 3rd 211
ERA  4th 1.10
Innings Pitched 5th 147
Wins T-7th 14

Amanda Zust Rank No.
Wins T-4th 15
Opposing Batting Avg. 6th .188
ERA  6th 1.33
Innings Pitched 8th 110.1



Big Ten League Only Statistics

Team Offensive Rankings 
Category Rank No.
Stolen Bases T-3rd 8
Batting Average 5th .280
Slugging Percentage 5th .376
On Base Percentage 5th .331
Home Runs T-5th 4
Runs Scored 6th 23
Hits  6th 44
RBI  6th 21

Team Pitching Rankings 
Category Rank No.
ERA  3rd 1.79
Strikeouts 5th 47
Wins T-5th 3
Opposing Batting Avg. 6th .230
Innings Pitched T-7th 39

Individual Rankings 
Liz Watkins Rank No.
Slugging Percentage 3rd .938
On Base Percentage 6th .526
Home Runs T-5th 2
Batting Average 6th .438

Lindsey Digmann Rank No.
Stolen Bases T-4th 3

Brittany Weil Rank No.
Opposing Batting Avg. 3rd .163
Strikeouts 4th 38
ERA  6th 1.38
Innings Pitched 8th 25.1
Wins T-10th 1

Amanda Zust Rank No.
ERA  8th 2.56
Wins T-10th 1

Zust Tosses First No-Hitter • Junior Amanda Zust threw her first career 
no-hitter in Iowa’s 15-0, five-inning win over South Dakota March 22.
 Zust dominated the Coyote offense, allowing only two walks, both of 
which were in the first inning.  She then retired the final 13 batters in order 
with seven strikeouts.
 This season marks the first time in school history that the Hawkeyes have 
tossed three no-hitters in a single season.  Senior Brittany Weil threw no-
hitters against Kent State and Kennesaw State earlier this season.

Scoreless Streak Snapped • UCLA’s two-run, walk-off home run ended 
Iowa’s opponent scoreless streak at 51 innings, which is the second-longest 
shutout stretch in school history.
 The longest opponent scoreless streak is 82 innings, which Iowa accom-
plished during the 1992 season.

Weil Drafted • Senior pitcher Brittany Weil was one of 25 NCAA softball 
seniors chosen in the National Professional Fastpitch (NPF) Draft Feb. 17.  
Weil, who wears No. 7 at Iowa, was drafted by the Akron Rachers as the sev-
enth overall pick in the draft (second pick of the second round).
 Weil, who will join the Racers once the Hawkeyes finish their 2009 sea-
son, is the fourth Hawkeye to play in the NPF, and the third since 2005 to 
be drafted.  Stacy May and Emily Nichols were both selected in the second 
round of the NPF Draft by the Chicago Bandits in 2005 and 2008 respectively.  
Kristin Johnson was also a member of the Akron Racers from 2003-07.

Tough Schedule in ‘09 •  Iowa is scheduled to face 16 teams that were 
selected for the NCAA Tournament in 2008, including four super-regional 
teams and the defending national champion.
 Central Florida, Texas, Stephen F. Austin, Kent State, Michigan, Chat-
tanooga, Florida State, Long Beach State, Northwestern, Western Illinois, 
Drake, Arizona State, Long Island, Purdue, Cal State Fullerton and UCLA all 
played in a regional.  Michigan, Northwestern, Arizona State and UCLA all 
advanced to super regional action and Arizona State was the 2008 NCAA 
national champion.

Road Warriors •  Iowa played its first 29 games on the road this season.  
The Hawkeyes opened the home portion of its schedule March 22 with a 
doubleheader sweep over South Dakota.
 The Hawkeyes went 24-5 in the first 29 games of the season.
 

New Field, Same Location •  Pearl Field, Iowa’s home facility, received 
a major facelift after the Floods of 2008.
 Pearl Field was gutted and re-built, with new additions including a new 
Hilltopper infield surface and new outfield sod, new concessions and rest-
rooms, new locker rooms and team meeting areas among other additions.
 The facility will be ready for Iowa’s home opener March 22.



www.HawkeyeSports.com

1-Run Games ............................5-6
2-Run Games ............................3-0 
3+-Run Games ........................21-3
Extra Innings .............................4-2
At Pearl Field ............................4-2
On the Road..............................7-5
At Neutral Site ........................18-2
Day Games..............................25-6
Night Games .............................4-3
Iowa Scores First .....................24-3
Opponent Scores First ..............5-6
Scoring 2 Runs Or Less ..............4-8
Scoring 3+ Runs ......................25-1
Giving Up 2 Runs Or Less ........24-4
Giving up 3+ Runs .....................5-5
Leading After Four Innings .....22-0
Leading After Five Innings ......18-0
Leading After Six Innings ........16-1
Ranked Opponents ...................1-3
Weil Starts ..............................16-4
Zust Starts ...............................14-4
Iowa Hits a Home Run ............11-1
Opponent Hits a Home Run......7-4
Iowa Outhits Opponent ..........27-4
Opponent Outhits Iowa ............2-5
Equal Number of Hits ...............0-0
Iowa Pitchers Record More K’s .. 24-6
Opp. Pitchers Record More K’s .... 4-3
Equal Number of Strikeouts .....1-0
Wearing Black Uniforms .........14-5
Wearing White Uniforms ........13-4
Wearing Grey Uniforms ............2-0
Flying To Game .......................24-5
Busing To Game ........................1-2
On Big Ten Network ..................2-0
In Central Time Zone ................7-5
In Mountain Time Zone ............4-1
In In Eastern Time Zone ..........14-2
In Pacific Time Zone ..................4-1
In Iowa ......................................4-2
In Texas .....................................3-2
In Arizona .................................4-1
In Georgia .................................5-0
In California ..............................4-1
In Florida ..................................8-1
In Illinois ...................................0-1 
In Ohio ......................................1-1
In Indiana ..................................0-0
In Michigan ...............................0-0
On Sunday ................................8-0
On Tuesday ...............................2-0
On Wednesday .........................3-1
On Thursday .............................1-0
On Friday ..................................7-3
On Saturday ..............................8-5

Longest Winning Streak ...................................9
Longest Losing Streak ......................................2
Current Streak ......................................... Lost 2
Largest Margin of Victory ...... 15 (vs. S. Dakota)
Largest Margin of Defeat .................. 6 (vs. FSU)
Most At-Bats .............................. 37 (at Stetson)
Most Runs Scored .................. 15 (vs. S. Dakota)
Most Hits ..................... 17 (at Ohio State, 3/29)
Most RBI ................................ 12 (vs. S. Dakota)
Most Doubles .......................... 5 (vs. S. Dakota)
Most Triples .............................. 1 (seven times)
Most Home Runs ...................3 (vs. Illinois, 4/1)
Most Stolen Bases ............................5 (vs. UTC)
Most Strikeouts ........................... 11 (vs. Ill. St.)
Most Errors .................3 (twice, last vs. Cornell)
Most Runs Allowed ........................... 6 (vs. FSU)
Most Hits Allowed .................... 12 (vs. Stetson)
Most Walks Allowed .................. 7 (vs. SFA, 2/8)

Iowa’s Individual Team Batting Leaders 
Games Played ............................ 38 (six players)
Games Started .........................38 (four players)
Batting Avg. ............................. ..481 (Digmann)
At Bats ................................. 120 (McGlaughlin)
Runs Scored ................................. 23 (Carmody) 
Hits ........................................ 41 (McGlaughlin)
Doubles .................... 8 (McGlaughlin & Brown)
Triples ......................................2 (three players) 

Home Runs ......................................6 (Watkins)
RBI ......................................... 34 (McGlaughlin)
Total Bases ............................. 61 (McGlaughlin)
Slugging Pct. .............................. .634 (Watkins)
Walks ............................................... 13 (Brown)
Hit by Pitch ......................................6 (Watkins)
Strikeouts ........................................ 24 (Brown)
On-Base Percentage ................. .517 (Digmann)
Sacrifice Flies ............................. 1 (five players)
Sacrifice Hits ...................................... 9 (Brown)
Stolen Bases ...................................... 15 (West)
Stolen Base Attempts ........................ 18 (West)

Iowa’s Individual Pitching Leaders
ERA .................................................. 1.10 (Weil) 
Wins ....................................................15 (Zust) 
Appearances ....................................... 29 (Weil) 
Games Started .................................... 20 (Weil)
Complete Games ................................ 16 (Weil) 
Shutouts ............................................... 8 (Weil) 
Saves ..................................................... 3 (Weil)
Innings Pitched ................................. 147 (Weil) 
Strikeouts ......................................... 211 (Weil) 
Opponent Batting Average .............. .134 (Weil) 

Iowa’s Record When... Iowa Softball By the Numbers

Brown
Keim

Leichsenring
Morelock
Schuelke

Carmody
Keim

Riemersma
Carmody

Keim
McGlaughlin

Digmann
McGlaughlin

Schuelke 
West

Heinzman
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Digmann
West

Watkins
Schuelke

Hawkeye Defensive Depth Chart

Weil
Zust



Home Runs
Rank ...... HR........ Player .........................Years
1.............37 .........Emily Nichols ...............05-08
2.............29 .........Alicia Gerlach ...............99-02
3.............23 .........Stacy May ....................03-06
4.............22 .........Jessica Bashor ..............00-03
5. ........... 18 ........ Erin Riemersma ..............06-
                 18 ........ Colleen McGlaughlin ......06- 
7.............17 .........Lisa Birocci ...................02-05
                 17 .........Brandi Macias ..............94-97
                 17 .........Kylie Murray ................03-06
10...........16 .........Kristin Johnson ............00-03
                 16 .........Christina Schmaltz .......01-03
12...........15 .........Summer Downs ...........05-08
13...........14 .........Debbie Bilbao ..............95-98
                 14 .........Tammy Utley................96-99
15...........12 .........Christy Hebert .............94-97
Tracking ..10 ..........Katie Brown .......................07-
Tracking ..9 ............Quinn Morelock..................06-

Batting Average
Rank ...... Avg. ..... Player .........................Years
1............. .409 ......Lea Twigg .....................96-67
2............. .380 ......Kari Knopf ....................94-97
3............. .361 ......Kim Davis .....................90-93 
4............. .357 ......Tasha Reents ................93-96
5............. .356 ......Christy Hebert .............94-97
6............. .348 ......Diane Pohl ...................90-92
7. ........... .345 ..... Rachel West ...................06-
8............. .339 ......Kristin Johnson ............00-03
9............. .338 ......Stacy May ....................03-06
10........... .337 ......Emily Nichols ...............05-08
11........... .330 ......Alicia Gerlach ...............99-02
12........... .327 ......Brigit Cornish ...............96-97
13........... .326 ......Debbie Bilbao ..............95-98
14........... .322 ......Jessica Bashor ..............00-03
15. ......... .317 ..... Colleen McGlaughlin ......06-

Runs Scored
Rank ...... Runs .... Player .........................Years
1.............160 .......Kristin Johnson ............00-03
2.............155 .......Tasha Reents ................93-96
3.............145 .......Kari Knopf ....................94-97
4.............143 .......Stacy May ....................03-06
5.............129 .......Christy Hebert .............94-97
6.............121 .......Erin McGee ..................95-98
7. ........... 117 ...... Erin Riemersma ..............06-

Strikeouts
Rank .....Ks ...........Player .........................Years
1. ..........955.........Brittany Weil .................06-
2............946 ........ Lisa Birocci ..................02-05
3............815 ........ Kristi Hanks .................99-02
4............809 ........ Karen Jackson .............91-94
5............791 ........ Terri McFarland ..........89-92
6............568 ........ Ali Arnold ....................03-06
7............476 ........ Debbie Bilbao .............95-98
8............389 ........ Diane Roorda ..............83-86
9. ..........362.........Amanda Zust .................07-

Wins
Rank .....Wins ......Player .........................Years
1............99 .......... Debbie Bilbao .............95-98
2............98 .......... Kristi Hanks ......................98
                98 .......... Karen Jackson .............91-94
4............90 .......... Lisa Birocci ..................02-05
5............88 .......... Terri McFarland ..........89-92
6. ..........87 ..........Brittany Weil .................06-
10..........39 .......... Kelly Zeilstra................99-00
                  39........... Amanda Zust .......................07-

Complete Games
Rank .....CGs ........Player .........................Years
1............109 ........ Karen Jackson .............91-94
2............104 ........ Terri McFarland ..........89-92
3. ..........100.........Brittany Weil .................06-
4............88 .......... Kristi Hanks .................99-02

Games Pitched
Rank .....GP ..........Player .........................Years
1............181 ........ Debbie Bilbao .............95-98
2............175 ........ Lisa Birocci ..................02-05
3. ..........163.........Brittany Weil .................06-
4............158 ........ Terri McFarland ..........89-92
5............157 ........ Karen Jackson .............91-94
6............134 ........ Ali Arnold ....................03-06
10..........89 .......... Diane Roorda ..............83-96
Tracking ..83 .......... Amanda Zust.......................06-

Innings Pitched
Rank ..... IP ...........Player .........................Years
1............942.1 ..... Karen Jackson .............91-94
2. ..........909.2 ......Brittany Weil .................06-
3............901.1 ..... Terri McFarland ..........89-92
4............883.1 ..... Kristi Hanks .................99-02
5............842.6 ..... Lisa Birocci ..................02-05

Shutouts
Rank .....SHO ........Player .........................Years
1............50 .......... Terri McFarland ..........89-92
2............46 .......... Karen Jackson .............91-94
3............40 .......... Lisa Birocci ..................02-05
4............37 .......... Debbie Bilbao .............95-98
5. ..........34 ..........Brittany Weil .................06-
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Stolen Bases
Rank ...... SB ........ Player .........................Years
1.............126 .......Tasha Reents ...................126
2.............114 .......Kristin Johnson ............00-03
3.............98 .........Diane Pohl ...................90-92
4. ........... 78 ........ Rachel West ...................06-
5.............76 .........Katie Boney..................00-03
10...........44 .........Shelly Fowler ...............88-91
Tracking ..40 .......... Erin Riemersma ...................06-

Doubles
Rank ...... 2B ........ Player .........................Years
4.............48 .........Emily Nichols ...............05-08
5.............44 .........Liz Dennis ....................99-02
6.............42 .........Debbie Bilbao ..............95-98
7.............40 .........Christy Hebert .............94-97
8.............37 .........Beth Kirchner ...............84-87
                 37 .........Summer Downs ...........05-08
10 .......... 36 ........ Colleen McGlaughlin ......06-
11...........35 .........Karin Wick ...................87-90
Tracking 30 ........ Erin Riemersma ..............06-

Triples
Rank ...... 3B ........ Player .........................Years
10...........10 .........Amy Hartsock ..............90-92
Tracking ..7 ............Erin Riemersma ..................06- 
Tracking ..7 ............Chelsey Carmody ................08-

RBI
Rank ...... RBI ....... Player .........................Years
6.............119 .......Jessica Bashor ..............00-03
7.............113 .......Brandi Macias ..............94-97
8.............109 .......Stacy May ....................03-06
9. ........... 104 ...... Colleen McGlaughlin ......06-
10...........101 .......Christina Schmaltz .......01-03
Tracking ..93 .......... Erin Riemersma ...................06-

Hawkeyes in NCAA Statistics*

Career Offensive Statistics Career Pitching Statistics

Iowa Rank No.
ERA 8th 1.25
Fielding Percentage 10th .975
W/L Percentage 16th .794
Scoring 44th 5.09
Batting Average 47th .295
Stolen Bases/Game 54th 1.38
Slugging Percentage 73rd .414
Doubles/Game 86th 1.24

Brittany Weil Rank No.
Saves 7th 3
Strikeouts 9th 182
Shutouts 10th 7
Strikeouts/Seven Innings 17th 9.9
ERA 20th 1.14

Team StatisticsIndividual Statistics
Amanda Zust Rank No.
Victories 22nd 14
Shutouts 27th 5
ERA 41st 1.39

* - stats current as of March 31


